Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

NHS

Eastern Cheshire

Clinical Commissioning Group

NHS

South Cheshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Board

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 29th May, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

For requests for further information

Contact: Cherry foreman

Tel: 01270 686463

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



10.

11.

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 as a correct record.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 7 to the
Rules a period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on
any matter relevant to the work of the body in question. Individual members of the public may
speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will
enable an informed answer to be given.

Better Care Fund End of Year Report 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 46)

To consider the end of year report on the performance of the Better Care Fund.

Improved Better Care Fund 2018 - 2010 (Pages 47 - 56)

To consider and endorse the iBCF schemes (1-7) and associated expenditure.

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2017 (Pages 57 - 84)

To consider the Annual Report for 2017.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Overview and Consultation (Pages 85 - 104)

To consider the updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 105 - 116)

To approve this report on the annual work of the Board for 2017/18.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 27th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor R Bailey — Cheshire East Council (Chairman)

Councillor J Clowes - Cheshire East Council

Councillor J Saunders - Cheshire East Council

Louise Barry - Healthwatch

Jerry Hawker - Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Mark Palethorpe - Cheshire East Council Acting Chief Executive and Director of
People

Clare Watson - South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Non Voting:

Mike Larking - Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service

Caroline O'Brien - CVS Cheshire East

Kath O'Dwyer - Cheshire East Council Acting Chief Executive
Fiona Reynolds - Cheshire East Council Director of Public Health
Carla Sutton - NHS England

Observers

Councillor Joy Bratherton - Cheshire East Council

Councillor Liz Wardlaw - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/Others in Attendance:

Hayley Doyle - Cheshire East Public Health Commissioning Support Manager

Guy Kilminster - Cheshire East Council Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Cherry Foreman - Cheshire East Council Democratic Services

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Tracey Bullock, Chief Inspector A
Fairclough, Tom Knight and Dr A Wilson.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 were approved as a correct
record.

52 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

No members of the public wished to speak.



Page 4

53 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND CONSOLIDATION OF
PHARMACIES REGULATIONS

Consideration was given to this report giving an up to date statement of
pharmaceutical needs. The Board had been given delegated authority to develop
and produce a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for the area every three
years; NHS England was then responsible for using it, and any other relevant
information, to consider applications to open a new pharmacy, move an existing
pharmacy or to commission additional services from a pharmacy.

Following a detailed consultation process the responses received had been
reviewed together with additional information to check the findings presented
within the PNA. The report had been shared with neighbouring authorities and
vice versa in order to achieve as wide a view as possible of provision both in and
around Cheshire East. Concerns regarding accessibility and provision in areas of
planned housing growth had been addressed and the provision for the towns and
villages of Cheshire East found to be adequate in terms of location, opening
hours, and the services offered. No current or anticipated future need for new
services had been identified.

In discussing the report and its findings it was agreed that the definition of
‘adequate’ should be added into the report. With reference to delivery services in
rural areas it was requested that some research be carried out to ascertain both
the reliability and satisfaction with the service; whilst this was outside the remit of
the report it w
[...]
d with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and key
stakeholders prior to public consultation in 2018/19 for which a stakeholder
analyses and communication strategy were being developed.



Page 6

RESOLVED
That the report and plans to merge the two local transformation programmes,
Connecting Care (NHS South Cheshire CCG and NHS Vale Royal CCG) and

Caring Together (NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG) be noted and also that
discussions are underway to agree the geography for the joint programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda ltem 7

Version
Number: 3

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 29 May 2018
Report Title: BCF Year-end report 2017/18
Portfolio Holder: Clir. Janet Clowes (Adults Social Care and Integration)

Senior Officer: Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Adult Social Care and
Health

1. Report Summary

1.1. The following is the year-end report for the Better Care Fund. The Better Care Fund
provides a mechanism for joint health and social care planning and commissioning,
bringing together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical Commissioning Group
allocations, the Disabled Facilities Grant and funding paid directly to local
government for adult social care services — the Improved Better Care Fund.

1.2.The year-end report covers the performance of the BCF in Cheshire East over
2017/18. In appraising the performance of the BCF in 2017/18 there are a number of
considerations which are detailed below.
2. Recommendation/s

2. DMT/HWB notes that:

2.1.The Better Care Fund in Cheshire East is making a significant difference to people’s
lives as evidenced by the highlights of scheme performance in section 1.4.

2.2. Notable improvements to Delayed Transfers of Care have taken place during the
course of 2017/18.

2.3. At the same time the Better Care Fund plan covers a two year period 2017/19 and in
2018/19 there remains much to do as noted in next steps 1.17. The next steps
include concluding the evaluation process, confirming schemes for 2018/19, the
completion of number of self-assessments to better understand progress against 7
day working, integration and High Impact Care.

3. In appraising the performance of BCF in 2017/18 DMT/HWB has noted the following
information:

e Vision, aims and objectives of BCF in Cheshire East (Appendix one)

e The aims of individual schemes (Appendix two)

* What will be different as a result of the 2017/18 BCF plan? As noted in ‘Delivering
the Better Care Fund in Cheshire East 2017-19’

¢ How individual schemes performed and what they achieved (Appendix three)

OFFICIAL
1



Page 8

¢ How the plan performed against national metrics and Q4 performance (Appendix
four)

* The evaluation process that has taken place to date and the results of that
evaluation (Appendix five and six)

¢ The financial income and expenditure of the plan

¢ The next steps for the BCF in 2018-19

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The governance of the BCF through S75 agreements states that the progress
against the delivery of plans will be shared and monitored by the Better Care
Fund Governance Board and will also be provided to the Cheshire East
Health and Wellbeing Board as required. This end of year report forms part of
the monitoring arrangements for the Better Care Fund.

4. Other Options Considered
41. N/A
5. Background

3.1.The Better Care Fund provides a mechanism for joint health and social care
planning and commissioning, bringing together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical
Commissioning Group allocations, the Disabled Facilities Grant and funding paid
directly to local government for adult social care services — the Improved Better Care
Fund. The Spring Budget 2017 announced an additional £2 billion to support adult
social care in England. This money is included in the Improved Better Care Fund
grant to local authorities and will be included in local Better Care Fund pooled
funding and plans.

3.2.Local Better Care Fund plans are subject to national conditions and guidance. Local
plans are monitored through NHS England and there are strict timelines regarding
submission of plans for both regional and national assurance of plans to take place.

3.3. National Conditions for 2017-19:

3.4.In 2017-19, NHS England required that Better Care Fund plans demonstrated how
the area will meet the following national conditions:

¢ Plans to be jointly agreed

e NHS contribution to adult social care is maintained in line with inflation

o Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services, which
may include 7 day services and adult social care

¢ Managing Transfers of Care (Delayed Transfers of Care)

1.1. Detailed Implementation Plans were developed as part of the ‘Delivering the
Better Care Fund in Cheshire East 2017-19, which was fully assured by NHS
England on 21st December 2017. The progress against the delivery of these plans
will be shared and monitored by the Better Care Fund Governance Board and will

OFFICIAL



Page 9

also be presented to the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board on a

quarterly basis.
1.2.

1.3.

What will be different as a result of the 2017/18 BCF plan?

As part of ‘Delivering the Better Care Fund in Cheshire East 2017-19’ an

articulation of what should be expected by the end of 2017/18 was produced, this
along with a statement of progress is described in the table below:

By the end of 2017/18

Progress in 2017/18

Reablement services in Cheshire East will
have become fully integrated to address both
physical and emotional needs; the aim will
be to provide more balanced provision
including both proactive and responsive
services for people with physical and/or
mental health needs and thus an improved
outcome for those in Cheshire East. This will
be evidenced by an improved reablement
score under National Metric 3.

There are currently different commissioning
expectations and specifications (including
some that are out of date) for each elemen
[...]
eceive their ranking regarding health and social
care partner working together to reduce DToCs. Cheshire East hospital patients
are among the least likely in to be delayed being allowed home, according to
national figures and we remain in the top quartile. This highlights how health staff
and our care teams are working effectively together to improve outcomes for in-
patients and freeing up vital beds for those awaiting hospital care.

. A fuller overview of performance is show in Appendix four, the data in Appendix

four is split by organisation and includes data definitions.

The evaluation process that has taken place to date and the results of that
evaluation

1.14.1. The BCF plan includes some 16 schemes; of these 7 are Ibcf schemes. As

part of the evaluation process scheme leads were asked to complete an
evaluation of their scheme using a scoring sheet which is shown in appendix
six. Evaluation commenced in March 2018 and is due to conclude by April
2018. Scheme leads were asked to identify how the scheme had performed
against 6 domains: BCF aims, BCF metrics, High Impact Change model, Quality
and effectiveness, Risk and Cost effectiveness. Each domain contained a
number of lines of further enquiry. The scheme lead for each line of enquiry was
asked to score the performance of the scheme between 1-5. Schemes could
score up to 125.

1.14.2. Following on from the completion of the evaluation score sheet, scheme leads

were asked to complete a presentation to the BCF Governance Group. The
presentation included an overview of the score sheet, patient stories around
how the scheme had changed the lives of its users, commissioner/operational
recommendation, a SWOT analysis, implications of not extending the scheme
along with partner views if applicable.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

1.14.3. Appendix six gives a breakdown of scheme scores which ranged from 38 up

to 110. All evaluation scores are due to be completed by the end of April 2018.
The financial income and expendi
[...]
shire CCG)
12. Home First (NHS South a a 8 a a a 4 |16| 4 3 a 5 3 2 4 3 |28 4 a a 4 |16| 5 5 5 5 5 |25| 4 3 7 | 100
Cheshire CCG)
13. Hospital Discharge (East 5 5 10 5 4 4 5 18 4 4 4 5 5 2 4 3 31 4 4 4 4 16 5 5 5 5 5 25 3 4 7 | 107
and South Cheshire)
14. Programme Enablers
15. Reablement Services
16. Care Act 5 5 10 2 4 3 3 12 2 2 2 2 2 2 5 5 23 5 4 4 5 18 5 5 5 5 5 25 1 1 2| 90

¢y ebed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda Item 8

Version
Number: 3

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 22 May 2017

Report Title: Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 2018 to 2020

Portfolio Holder: Clir. Janet Clowes (Adults Social Care and Integration)

Senior Officer: Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Adult Social
Care and Health

1.

Report Summary

1.1. This report describes the areas of activity and the proposed expenditure for
the grant money being received directly by Cheshire East Council in 2018/19
through the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) monies for 2018 to 2020.

1.2.1t identifies a number of schemes and presents the rationale of how they
meet the needs and demands of the local care and health economy.

1.3.iIBCF monies can be used to support existing adult social care services, as
well as investing in new services. These proposals include investment in a
combination of new and existing services essential in managing demand,
maintaining Care Act compliance, protecting existing key services,
maintaining the adult care statutory duties whilst also enhancing NHS
community and primary care services to facilitate hospital discharges. These
proposed schemes will help to promote the sustainability of adult social care
and other care services within the care economy as a whole.

1.4.The grant can be spent on three care purposes:
e Meeting adult social care needs
e Reducing pressures on the NHS, including supporting more people to be
discharged from hospital when they are ready
e Ensuring that the local social care provider market is supported

1.5. With particular reference to ensuring the local social care provider market is
supported, these proposals will stabilise the market. Councils have the ability
to decide if they spend part or all of the funding on this purpose.

OFFICIAL
1



Page 46

1.6. These schemes will support the outcomes of the joint strategic needs
assessment JSNA Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and
Transformation Plan (STP).

. Recommendation/s

2.1. That Cabinet endorses the iBCF schemes (1-7) and associated expenditure
outlined in paragraphs 5.4-5.19.

. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. These proposed schemes contribute towards avoiding unnecessary
admission to hospital and care homes, reducing Delayed Transfers of Care to
meet the 3,5% target and support the implementation of the High Impact
Change Model.

. Other Options Considered

4.1.Do Nothing- This is clearly not an option as Social Care is under constant
pressure to meet the needs of our communities both in transition and older
people.

4.2.Use the money to mitigate growth- this has not been done. The money is to
be used to transform services whilst at the same time dealing with current
demand/pressure and support system resilience across Cheshire East.

. Background

5.1. At the 2017-18 Government budget a total of £2.021 billion was announced
as supplementary funding to the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF). This is to
be distributed as £1.01 billion in 2017-18, £674 million in 2018-19 and £337
million in 2019-20 and will be given to councils in England over the next 3
years for adult social care.

5.2.The Grant allocation for Cheshire East Council for 2017/18 totals £4.7m in
2017/18. This is be paid directly to the council under section 31 of the Local
Government Act 2003 for adult social care.

5.3.The Government has made it clear that part of this funding is intended to
enable local authorities to quickly provide stability and extra capacity in the
local care systems. Local Authorities are therefore able to spend the money,
commission c
[...]
ary Alcohol strategy

p XX March Community resilience
p XX April Recovering from alcohol and drug use
p Xx May Protecting vulnerable people from fraud and scams

p XX August Emotionally healthy schools
p XX September Preventing suicide
p XX October Seasonal flu

p Xx December Trading Standards protecting health and safety —
counterfeit goods

Working for a brighter futureztogether



Public Health Annual Report 2018 | 3

Welcome to the public health annual report for 2017
which features a summary of all the work to improve
the health and well being of everyone who lives in the

Cheshire East Borough.

| was pleased to join Cheshire East
Council in spring 2017, with work
already well underway on much of
what it shared in this report and
involving many teams from across
the Council and local NHS, health,
community and voluntary
organisations. Helping the whole
community to be as healthy as
possible requires us all as to do what
we can to take care of our own health
and well being.

A major step forward to support
people to do this in Cheshire East is
the new ‘Live Well
(www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell),
free website that lists over 3,000
services and activities available

across the area including everything
from care services to sports and
walking clubs - there really is
something for everyone.

Cheshire East is a great place to live
with general indicators showing a
good quality of life for the majority of
residents. People are also living longer
and this is a long term trend that
thankfully is set to continue.

Looking at 2017 month by month, this
report shares outcomes from several
case studies and projects, as well as
some of the day to day work that we're
involved in.The report should be read
with the Compendium of Statistics
which provides the data and detail.
We hope you find it informative and
interesting and please do get in touch
if you would like to know more about
anything in this report and public
health at Cheshire East Council
(publichealtheast@cheshi
[...]
oods.




Contact Us

Public Health Team
Cheshire East Council, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

General enquiries: 0300 123 5500
Email: publichealth@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 83 Agenda Item 10
NHS NHS

South Cheshire Eastern Cheshire Cheshire Eas/ﬂ,

Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Commissioning Group Council%

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 29t May 2018
Report of: Fiona Reynolds (Director of Public Health)
Subject/Title: Health and Wellbeing Strategy — Overview of the Consultation

1 Report Summary

1.1 The aim of Cheshire East’s Health and Wellbeing Board is to improve health
and wellbeing for all by building on the strengths of people and communities in
towns and villages across the borough. We want to help people be happier,
healthier and independent for longer so they can live the best lives possible in
Cheshire East.

1.2  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been updated to take a place-based
approach, based on discussions held by the Board over the last year.

1.3  The draft strategy was consulted on across the Borough with events and an
online survey. The findings are summarised here.

1.4  The Strategy is included as an appendix.

2 Recommendations for the Implementation of the Strategy:

2.1 Reduce the number of priorities in the refreshed Health and Wellbeing
Strategy, identified by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

2.2  Partners ensure that actions discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board are
followed up in each organisation — acknowledging that the Board has a
strategic role and implementation occurs outside the Board.

2.3  Strengthen links with subregional working via expanded membership to
include the Cheshire East Council Executive Director of Place.

2.4  Expand the agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Board to include Place issues
(e.g. Crewe Masterplan).

3 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 These recommendations were made during the June 2017 workshop —

identified and endorsed by m
[...]
heShire Eagt\\_,

Clinical Commissioning Group  Clinical Commissioning Group Coun(_‘fl//

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 29.05.2018
Report of: Fiona Reynolds (Director of Public Health)
Subject/Title: Health and Wellbeing Board — Annual Report 2017/18

1 Report Summary

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to provide an annual report on its business
and activities. This draft report will also be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny
Committee. The report is being brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board for comment,
amendments and sign-off before it is published.

1.2 Recommendations

2.1 The recommendation is that the Board:

Approves this paper as the annual report of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s work in
2017/18.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The report enables residents to hold the Health and Wellbeing Board to account for its
actions. It is a summary of the previous year’'s work and a mechanism to promote the role
of the Board and improve understanding of the work.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 The reportis a record of the Board'’s activity to address Health and Wellbeing priorities
and also captures the work undertaken to develop the 2018-21 Health and Wellbeing

Strategy. This report does not capture every issue discussed at each meeting — this is a
summary of the variety of work that has been undertaken by the Board.

Version 8



Page 104

NHS| NHS G\
South Cheshire Eastern Cheshire CheShM‘e East!

Clinical Commissioning Group  Clinical Commissioning Group Coun(_‘fl//

5 Background

5.1  Health and Wellbeing Boards bring together key leaders from not only the local health
and care system, but also partners from wider services that are responsible for shaping
our environment. This enables us to work together to improve the health and wellbeing of
our residents and reduce health inequalities through:

e developing a shared understanding of the health and wellbeing needs of our
communities;

[...]
ilable here. The key outcomes of this discussion were:

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh would consider place-based approaches as a
key priority

Partners ensure that actions discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board are followed
up in each organisation — acknowledging that the Board has a strategic role and
implementation occurs outside the Board;

Links be strengthened with sub regional working via expanded membership to include
the Cheshire East Executive Director of Place;

The agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Board be expanded to include Place issues
(e.g. Crewe Masterplan).

It was also confirmed that the Executive Director of Place membership of the Board
would be as a non-voting associate member.

Developing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Board’s draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy was consulted on from December to
January using an online survey and community events.

Invitations to workshops held on 5t (Crewe) and 15" (Macclesfield) January 2018 asked
people if they could help Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board to deliver a ‘Health
and Wellbeing New Year Resolution’ and were worded in order to encourage attendance
by people from a wide range of backgrounds.

Feedback included strong support for all three priorities (Place based approach, mental
wellbeing and people living well for longer). A number of people requested that specific
conditions be named within the strategy. The approach taken in developing this version
has been based on the recommendation that focusing on specific conditions can distract
from broad prevention interventions that would benefit several. For example, action to
reduce smoking will support improvements in health in cardiovascular disease, cancer
and dementia.

The following changes have been made — emphasising that action is required across the
life course, i.e. poor mental health is an issue that affects older people, not only children
and young people.


http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/do
[...]
eme aims
	BCF Appendix 3  Scheme progress made to date
	BCF Appendix 4  Cheshire East Better Care Fund Year End Position (2017_18) Cheshire East  Q4 performance
	BCF Appendix 5  overview of the evaluation conducted
	BCF Appendix 6  scheme evaluation scores

	8 Improved Better Care Fund 2018 - 2010
	9 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2017
	10 Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Overview and Consultation
	Appendix CE Health Wellbeing Strategy 2018-21-v3-proof

	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix JSNA Work Programme 2018-19_May18






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 29th May, 2018 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Dr A Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor J Clowes, - Cheshire East Council
Councillor J Saunders - Cheshire East Council
Linda Couchman  - Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe - Cheshire East Council
Jerry Hawker - NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
Daniel Harle - NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
Clare Watson - NHS South Cheshire CCG
Tracy Bullock – NHS Independent Representative

Non Voting
Chief Inspector Alan Fairclough – Police and Crime Commissioners Office
Mike Larking – Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
Fiona Reynolds – Cheshire East Council 

Observers
Councillor L Wardlaw – Cheshire East Council
Councillor Stewart Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Corcoran - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/Others in attendance
Alex Jones – Cheshire East Council
Guy Kilminster - Cheshire East Council
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services

56 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Rachel Bailey be appointed as Chairman for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19.

57 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Dr Andrew Wilson be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19.



58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barry (Healthwatch), 
Tom Knight (NHS England) and Kath O’Dwyer (Cheshire East Council).

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.

60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

62 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the year end performance report on the Better 
Care Fund in Cheshire East for 2017/18.  The information given included 
progress for that period against expectations, a detailed breakdown on the 
progress of individual schemes, highlights during that time, and how the 
Plan compared against national metrics. 

The Committee welcomed the progress made and its positive evidence of 
commitment and partnership working.  In looking at its findings it was 
agreed that a richer picture would be provided by the inclusion of individual 
patient stories and that these would be incorporated.  The report could 
now be used to identify where additional resources were needed in the 
community and in primary care; the importance of the ongoing 
development of community hubs was appreciated and it was requested 
that a report on this be considered at a future meeting.  

The Committee agreed that the report provided confidence for the future 
evolution of the fund over the next 2 years which was to be considered as 
the next item on the agenda.  



RESOLVED

That:  

1. The Better Care Fund in Cheshire East is making a significant 
difference to people’s lives as evidenced by the highlights of 
scheme performance in section 1.4 of the report;

2. There have been notable improvements to Delayed Transfers of 
Care during the course of 2017/18.

3. The Better Care Fund plan covers a two year period 2017/19 and in 
2018/19 there remains much to do as noted in next steps 1.17 of 
the report, including concluding the evaluation process, confirming 
schemes for 2018/19, the completion of number of self-
assessments to better understand progress against 7 day working, 
integration and High Impact Care. 

4. In appraising the performance of the Better Care Fund in 2017/18 
the following information be noted: 

 Vision, aims and objectives of the BCF in Cheshire East 
(Appendix one)

 The aims of individual schemes (Appendix two)
 What will be different as a result of the 2017/18 BCF plan? 

As noted in ‘Delivering the Better Care Fund in Cheshire 
East 2017-19’

 How individual schemes performed and what they achieved 
(Appendix three)

 How the plan performed against national metrics  and Q4 
performance  (Appendix four)

 The evaluation process that has taken place to date and the 
results of that evaluation (Appendix five and six)

 The financial income and expenditure of the plan 
 The next steps for the BCF in 2018-19

5. That future year end reports include individual patients’ stories, and 
at a future meeting consideration be given to the impact of the 
developing provision of community hubs.

63 IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 2018 - 2020 

Consideration was given to the activity and proposals for grant money 
received directly by Cheshire East Council in 2018/19 through the 



Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) monies for 2018 to 2020.  The report 
identified nine schemes, with supporting rationale of how they met the 
demands of the local care and health economy and assisted the aims of 
avoiding unnecessary admission to hospitals and care homes, reducing 
delayed transfers to care in order to meet the 3.5% target and supported 
the implementation of the high Impact Change Model.  

In order to monitor the development of these schemes it was agreed that 
there be quarterly reports using information currently prepared for the 
commissioning bodies, and that consideration be given to the most 
appropriate body for doing it.  

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Improved Better Care Fund 
Schemes 1-9 and associated expenditure as set out in report.

64 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report for 2017 prepared by the 
Director of Public Health.  The report, to be read with the Compendium of 
Statistics, captured work from across the partnership and health 
communities and included key issues and recommendations.  The aim 
was for the report to be use as a key tool for working with the public to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the community as a whole, and to 
encourage people to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing.

The Board appreciated the change in format of the report to a month by 
month account which made it more readable for members of the general 
public.  In response to a question regarding health inequalities across the 
Borough it was reported that different and local health campaigns were run 
in the community hubs on a monthly basis reflecting those local needs. It 
was recognised that the rural nature of the Borough impacted domiciliary 
care and both transport and social isolation were to the subject of further 
work and importance of ‘Place’ was to be included in the report for 2018.  
The value of self help to improve health and well being was also 
documented in the report.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and noted.

65 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - OVERVIEW AND 
CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to the outcome of the consultation on the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy following which it had been updated to take a 
place based approach.  The draft had been consulted on across the 
Borough with events and an online survey and the changes made would 
help to strengthen its effectiveness.  



During the consultation a number of partners had expressed their 
willingness and enthusiasm to be involved and it had been suggested that 
implementation/action groups be created to assist in delivering the actions.  
It was reported that this was being implemented with each network 
developing an action plan and that the Board would receive a progress 
report on a quarterly basis.  

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the recommendations to aid the implementation 
of the Strategy as follows:

1. Reduce the number of priorities in the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, identified by the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

2. Partners ensure that actions discussed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board are followed up in each organisation – acknowledging that 
the Board has a strategic role and implementation occurs outside 
the Board.

3. Strengthen links with sub-regional working via expanded 
membership to include the Cheshire East Council Executive 
Director of Place.

4. Expand the agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Board to include 
Place issues (e.g. Crewe Masterplan).

66 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to provide an annual Report 
on its business and activities and the report was now considered for 
comment and amendments prior to publication.  As part of the report a 
table detailed the responsibilities of the Board and highlighted the range of 
its work and priorities.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report 2017/18 be approved for publication.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


